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Navy and Marine Corps 

Disability Attorneys 

You have the right to consult with an attorney regarding your findings.  To find your 

Disability Attorney, locate your Medical Treatment Facility (MTF), and contact an attorney 

using the information listed below. 

 

Navy and Marine Corps Disability Attorneys can assist you throughout the IDES/Medical 

Evaluation Board (MEB) process by providing the following services:  case assessment at referral, 

case development, requests for medical treatment/documentation, review of MEB package, review of Non-

Medical Assessments (NMAs), assistance with rebuttal statements, assistance with personal statements, 

requests for Impartial Medical Review (IMRs), assistance with VA reconsideration petitions, FPEB case 

preparation and coordination with detailed FPEB attorneys for successful FPEB representation, coordination 

with other agencies/organizations to secure benefits, and outreach to area personnel and commands regarding 

Disability Evaluation System (DES) matters.    

 
 

Naval Hospital Camp Pendleton, California - Robert E. Bush Naval Hospital, 29 Palms, California 

Naval Hospital Bremerton, Washington - Naval Hospital Oak Harbor, Washington 

Naval Hospital Lemoore, California 
 

Mr. Ramon Lao 

Phone:  (760) 763-9465 

ramon.lao@med.navy.mil 

 

Naval Medical Center San Diego, California - Naval Health Clinic Hawaii 
 

Ms. Amy Peery    CDR John Smallman, USN  LtCol Robert Marshall, USMCR 

Phone:  (619) 532-5605/DSN:  522 Phone:  (619) 532-5606/DSN:  522 Phone:  (619) 532-6737/DSN:  522  

amy.peery@med.navy.mil  john.smallman@med.navy.mil  robert.marshall@med.navy.mil 
 

Captain James A. Lovell Federal Health Care Center, Naval Station Great Lakes, Illinois 
 

Mr. David Hoerber 

Phone:  (224) 610-4760 

david.hoerber@va.gov 
 

Walter Reed National Military Medical Center, Bethesda, Maryland 
 

Mr. Del Grissom   Ms. Elizabeth Moores   LtCol Steve Lyons, USMCR 

Phone:  (301) 319-7831   Phone: (301) 319-8125   Phone: (301) 400-0991 

phillip.d.grissom@health.mil  elizabeth.c.moores.civ@health.mil stephen.m.lyons.mil@health.mil 

 

Naval Health Clinic New England, Newport, Rhode Island  

Navy Branch Health Clinic Groton, Connecticut - Naval Health Clinic Annapolis, Maryland  

 
Mr. Del Grissom 

Phone:  (301) 319-7831 

phillip.d.grissom@health.mil 
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Naval Medical Clinic Quantico, Virginia - Naval Health Clinic Patuxent River, Maryland 
 

LtCol Steve Lyons, USMCR 
Phone: (703) 784-3672 

stephen.m.lyons@usmc.mil 

 

Naval Medical Center, Portsmouth, Virginia 
 

Mr. Jason M. Fritz        Ms. Esther P. Jiles-Yarbrough 

Phone:  757-953-9210/DSN: 377               Phone:  (757) 953-5877/DSN: 377 

jason.fritz@med.navy.mil                esther.jilesyarbrough@med.navy.mil 

 

Naval Hospital Camp Lejeune, North Carolina - Naval Health Clinic Cherry Point, North Carolina 

Naval Hospital Beaufort, South Carolina - Naval Health Clinic Charleston, South Carolina 
 

Ms. Samantha M. Keck   LtCol Kurt Larson, USCMR  Captain Joel Pettit, USMC 

Phone: (910) 450-7918/DSN: 750 Phone: (910) 450-5184/DSN: 751 Phone: (910) 451-1680/DSN: 751 

samantha.keck@med.navy.mil  kurt.larson@med.navy.mil  joel.pettit@med.navy.mil 

     

Naval Hospital Pensacola, Florida - Naval Health Clinic Corpus Christi, Texas 
 

Mr. Glen Chidester        LN1 Annessa Clark, USN 

Phone:  (850) 505-7027/DSN: 534      Navy Disability Paralegal 

glen.chidester@med.navy.mil       Phone: (850) 505-7026/DSN: 534 

          annessa.clark@med.navy.mil  
 

Naval Hospital Jacksonville, Florida 
 

Mr. Christopher Perone 

Phone: (904) 542-9101/DSN: 942 

christopher.perone@med.navy.mil 

 

Overseas MTFs 
 

CDR John Smallman, USN       LN1 Annessa Clark, USN 

Phone:  (619) 532-5606/DSN: 522      Navy Disability Paralegal 

john.smallman@med.navy.mil       Phone: (850) 505-7026/DSN: 534 

          annessa.clark@med.navy.mil 
 

If your Medical Treatment Facility is not listed or you cannot reach an attorney, contact: 
 

Ms. Karen Morrisroe   LN1 Annessa Clark, USN  Major Bill Collins, USMC 

Navy Disability Attorney Program Mgr Navy Disability Paralegal  USMC DES Counsel Program Mgr 

Phone:  (202) 685-7182/DSN: 325 Phone: (850) 505-7026/DSN: 534 Phone: (703) 693-9384 

karen.morrisroe@navy.mil  annessa.clark@med.navy.mil  william.collins@usmc.mil 
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